

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE T.MADHAVI DEVI
CRP NO: 1056 OF 2026

Between

Sankineni Krishna Rao, S/o Rama Rao

.....PETITIONER/Respondent No. 6/Defendant No. 6

AND

1. Rachakonda Janaiah, S/o Late Narsaiah Aged- 45 years, Occ- Agriculture /R/o- Kudakuda Village of Chivvemla Mandal, Suryapet District

Respondent /Petitioner /Plaintiff

2. Boora Venkulu @ Venkaiah, S/o Laxmaiah (Since deceased per LRs 3 to 5)

3. Boora Venkataiah, S/o Venkaiah Age- 72 years, Occ- Agriculture R/o- Kudakuda village of Chivvemla Mandal.

4. Boora Akkamma, W/o Krishna Aged- 50 years, Occ- Housewife R/o- Kudakuda village of Chivvemla Mandal

5. Boora Kashamma, D/o Venkaiah Aged- 40 years, Occ- Housewife R/o- Kudakuda Village of Chivvemla Mandal.

6. Polagani Saidamma, W/o Pullaiah Aged- 58 years, Occ- Housewife R/o. Bheemaram Village of Kethepally Mandal, Nalgonda/District

.....RESPONDENTS/Respondents/Defendants

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order dated 28.01.2026 passed in I.A. No.02 of 2026 in O.S. No.37 of 2025 by the Senior Civil Judge at Suryapet and consequently dismiss I.A. No.02 of 2026 in O.S. No.37 of 2025 and restore the Suit.

I.A. NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the order dated 28.01.2026 passed in I.A. No.02 of 2026 in O.S. No.37 of 2025 by the Senior Civil Judge at Suryapet, pending disposal of CRP No 1056 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Mohammed Sanaullah Farhan Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri V Rohith Advocate for the Respondent No. 1, and the Court made the following.

ORDER

List this matter on 19.06.2026.

If any fresh suit is filed by the plaintiff, the same shall be subject to outcome of this CRP.

SD/- T. SRINIVAS REDDY

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge at Suryapet.
2. Rachakonda Janaiah, S/o Late Narsaiah Aged- 45 years, Occ- Agriculture /R/o- Kudakuda Village of Chivvemla Mandal, Suryapet District[By SPAD]
3. Boora Venkataiah, S/o Venkaiah Age- 72 years, Occ- Agriculture R/o- Kudakuda village of Chivvemla Mandal.[By SPAD]
4. Boora Akkamma, W/o Krishna Aged- 50 years, Occ- Housewife R/o- Kudakuda village of Chivvemla Mandal[By SPAD]
5. Boora Kashamma, D/o Venkaiah Aged- 40 years, Occ- Housewife R/o- Kudakuda Village of Chivvemla Mandal.[By SPAD]
6. Polagani Saidamma, W/o Pullaiah Aged- 58 years, Occ- Housewife R/o. Bheemaram Village of Kethepally Mandal. Nalgonda/District[By SPAD]
7. One CC to Sri. MOHAMMED SANAULLAH FARHAN Advocate [OPUC]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMD, J

DATED: 01-05-2026

LIST THIS MATTER ON 19.06.2026.

ORDER

CRP.No.1056 of 2026

DIRECTION

